
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5000.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 01ST APRIL, 2025.


INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADATION SCHEME


5000.  SHRI SUDHAKAR SINGH:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the current status of the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) and how many industrial clusters and parks have been upgraded under this scheme so far;


(b) the total funds allocated, released and utilized for infrastructure upgradation in industrial areas, particularly in underdeveloped areas, State-wise including
Bihar;


(c) whether the Government has any plans to expand the IIUS scheme to promote industrial growth in economically backward regions and if so, what are the specific targets for States like Bihar, Jharkhand and Odisha;


(d) the steps are being taken to improve power supply road connectivity, digital infrastructure, and environmental sustainability in industrial areas benefiting from IIUS; and


(e) whether the Government is collaborating with State Governments and private sector players to enhance industrial infrastructure under this scheme and if so, the key developments in this regard?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a): Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (IIUS) was launched in 2003 with an objective of enhancing industrial competitiveness of domestic industry by providing quality infrastructure through public private partnership in selected functional clusters/locations which had potential to become globally competitive. The Scheme was recast in February' 2009 as Recast Industrial Infrastructure Up- gradation Scheme (IIUS) on the basis of an independent evaluation to strengthen the implementation process. A modified version of IIUS viz. ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ was notified in July' 2013. Under MIIUS, projects have been undertaken to upgrade infrastructure in existing Industrial Parks/Estates/ Areas. A total of 58 projects in different States were sanctioned by Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT), Ministry of Commerce and Industry under Industrial

https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)/ Recast Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (RIIUS)/ Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation

Scheme (MIIUS).

(b): The details of total funds allocated, released and utilized for infrastructure upgradation in industrial areas, State-wise is at Annexure.

(c) to (e): No sir.


*******


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 5000 FOR ANSWER ON 01.04.2025

Completed projects under IIUS/RIIUS/MIIUS:


S.
No

Scheme
Name

Name of the Industrial
Cluster

State Allocated GoI
Grant (in ₹ Cr.)

Released/
Utilized GoI
grant
(in ₹ Cr.)

1 IIUS Auto Components Cluster,
Pune

Maharashtra 44.99 44.54

2 IIUS Chemical Cluster,
Ankleshwar

Gujarat 50.00 49.50

3 IIUS Textiles Cluster, Tirupur TN 50.00 49.50

4 IIUS Foundry/Pump/ Motor Cluster, Coimbatore

TN 39.66 39.08

5 IIUS Chemical Cluster, Vapi Gujarat 40.49 39.28

6 IIUS Textiles Cluster, Ludhiana
Punjab

Punjab 12.24 13.16

7 IIUS Chemical Cluster,
Ahmedabad

Gujarat 41.8 41.39

8 IIUS Foundry Cluster, Belgaum Karnataka 18.58 18.02

9 IIUS Auto Components Cluster,
Chennai

TN 29.32 29.02

10 IIUS Leather Cluster, Ambur TN 45.08 43.50

11 IIUS Auto Components Cluster,
Pithampur

MP 47.23 46.76

12 IIUS Textile Cluster,
Ichalkaranji

Maharashtra 33.25 32.91

13 IIUS Machine Tools Cluster,
Bangalore

Karnataka 49.12 47.65

14 IIUS Cereals Pulses & Staples
Cluster, Madurai

TN 30.15 29.85

15 IIUS Pharma Cluster, Hyderabad Telangana 49.62 48.13

16 IIUS Multi Industry Cluster,
Haldia

WB 25.40 34.89

17 IIUS Engineering Cluster, Nashik Maharashtra 42.88 42.45

18 IIUS Marble Cluster, Kishangarh Rajasthan 26.79 26.53

19 IIUS Metallurgical Cluster, Jajpur Odisha 50.00 49.50

20 IIUS Leather Cluster, Kanpur UP 9.32 9.04

21 IIUS Gem & Jewellery Cluster,
Surat

Gujarat 45.61 44.36

22 IIUS Iron & Steel Cluster, Raipur Chattishgarh 21.16 20.94

23 IIUS Coir Cluster, Alappuzha Kerala 42.60 42.174

24 IIUS Auto Components Cluster,
Vijaywada

AP 23.01 22.31

25 RIIUS Baddi Infrastructure, Baddi HP 59.95 58.15

26 RIIUS Marathwada Automobile
Cluster, Aurangabad

Maharashtra 60.00 58.20

27 RIIUS Kolhapur Foundry Cluster Maharashtra 32.59 31.62


28 RIIUS Bamboo Technology Park,
Guwahati

Assam 52.63 51.05

29 RIIUS Narol Textiles Infra. Env.
Management, Narol

Gujarat 58.28 56.53

30 IIUS Handloom Cluster,
Chanderi

MP 22.39 21.78

31 MIIUS Industrial Area, Ujjaini,
Dhar

MP 12.62 12.62

32 MIIUS Hosur Engineering
Industry Cluster

Tamil Nadu 7.69 7.69

33 IIUS Auto Cluster, Adityapur Jharkhand 47.79 46.37

34 MIIUS Bobbili growth Center, Vizianagaram District

Andhra
Pradesh

2.54 2.54

35 MIIUS Industrial Growth Centre, Urla, Distt. Raipur

Chhattisgarh 12.26 12.26

36 MIIUS Sirgitti Engineering Cluster Chhattisgarh 8.74 8.74

37 MIIUS Industrial Area, Sitapur,
Morena

MP 12.75 12.75

38 MIIUS Industrial Infra Upgradation at IMT, Bawal

Haryana 7.00 7.00

39 MIIUS RK Nagar Industrial Area Tripura 38.76 38.76

40 MIIUS Bodhjungnagar Industrial
Area

Tripura 43.51 43.51

41 MIIUS Industrial Infra Upgradation of IMT Manesar

Haryana 9.43 9.43

42 MIIUS KINFRA Defence Park,
Palakkad

Kerala 49.55 49.55

43 MIIUS Industrial Estate, Kathua J &K 12.92 12.92

44 MIIUS Hindupur Growth Centre &
IP Gollapuram, Anantpur
District

Andhra
Pradesh

7.316 7.316

45 MIIUS Zuangtui Industrial Estate,
Aizawl

Mizoram 14.18 14.18

46 MIIUS Industrial Area, Kandrori HP 18.85 18.85

47 MIIUS Industrial Area, Pandoga HP 20.61 20.61

48 MIIUS Light Engineering Cluster,
Nabha, Patiala

Punjab 10.51 10.51

49 IIUS Rubber Cluster, Howrah WB 15.72 15.25

50 IIUS Foundry Cluster, Howrah WB 38.68 38.29

51 RIIUS Plastic, Polymer and Allied
Cluster, Balasore

Odisha 58.28 56.53

52 MIIUS Tupudana Industrial Area,
Ranchi

Jharkhand 12.85 12.85


Ongoing projects under IIUS/RIIUS/MIIUS:


S
No.

Scheme
Name

Name of the
Industrial Cluster

State Allocated
GoI grant
(in ₹ Cr.)

Released/
Utilized

GoI grant
(in ₹ Cr.)

1 IIUS Readymade Garments
Cluster, Jabalpur

MP 39.68 38.97

2 IIUS Pandhurna Industrial Cluster, Chhindwara*

MP 43.07 41.77

3 RIIUS Tiruchirappalli
Engineering and
Technology Cluster

Tamil Nadu 58.28 56.53

4 MIIUS Kolhar Industrial Area,
Bidar

Karnataka 24.36 24.36

5 MIIUS Angul Aluminium Park Odisha 33.44 33.44

6 MIIUS Pashamylaran Industrial
Area, Medak

Telangana 25.76 13.92

* The project has been withdrawn by DPIIT.


*********

